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SEEEDAIRE W
BEFORE YOU BEGIN o
PLEASE READ AND SAVE ]
THESE INSTRUCTIONS. Unpack :_’5'
READ CAREFULLY « After unpacking unit, inspect carefully for any damage that may have occurred during g
BEFORE ATTEMPTING transit. Check for loose, missing, or damaged parts. Shipping damage claim must be
TO ASSEMBLE, INSTALL, filed with carrier. ”
OPERATE OR MAINTAIN THE m
PRODUCT DESCRIBED. 2%
om
> -
PROTECT YOURSELF AND g =
OTHERS BY OBSERVING ALL z

SAFETY INFORMATION. FAILURE
TO COMPLY WITH INSTRUCTIONS

Contents
COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL s
INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE! @ @
RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE g E
REFERENCE. 23
zS
»
PLEASE REFER TO BACK COVER
FOR INFORMATION REGARDING
DAYTON’S WARRANTY AND OTHER
IMPORTANT INFORMATION. g o
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Model #: m
Serial #: 4ZL64A, 4ZL66A 4ZL65A, 4ZL67A
Purch. Date: o
m
s
Printed in China 2
NSC100/ Version 1/ 11/ 15/2015 ﬂ . See General Safety Instructions on page 2. ;
© 2015 W.W. Grainger, Inc. ;_U|
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E  SPEEDAIRF SPEEDAIRE - 3
= SPECIFICATIONS P
® GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION o

a
E Speedaire MIST air line lubricators are designed to deliver an atomized Max. Inlet Max. temp. e O CHl G We. (bs) ;_’E‘
"-'DJ oil mist to the compressed air which drives an air-powered tool and/or [ L

air motor, etc, and lubricates the interior moving part(s) of the tool and/
or motor, extending the tool/motor life. These lubricators are equipped
with a sight-feed dome, a green drip rate adjustment, and a flow sensor. 47165A 150 psi 125°F 50 cfm 1/4" Polycarbonate 1.10

4ZL64A 250 psi 175°F 50 cfm 1/4" Metal 1.10

(2} . . . s . [}
g The sight-feed dome provides visual indication of oil drop rate. The =
> green drip rate adjustment regulates oil drop rate. The flow sensor 4ZL66A 250 psi 175°F 50 cfm 358 Metal 1.10 29
. P |
w
i 2 compensates for changes of air flow demands. 47167A 150 psi 125°F 50 cfm 3/8" Polycarbonate 1.10 9 5
= =
n O = =
i} . . . I i L X o
& The device may only be operated in the permanent installation in « Air supply must be dry enough to avoid ice formation below +35°F. z

pressured air systems. Improper use or modifications to the device or
the use of its components which are not tested and approved by the
manufacturer may result in unforeseen damage.

» At 150 psi inlet pressure, set pressure of 90 psi, and a 15 psi pressure drop.

DIMENSIONS (inch)

z 2 Z =
,‘—2 5 Air line lubricators are used in a variety of air systems which may go a &
é 'g with air compressor, filters, regulators, hoses, etc. Read and understand Grainger Items No.  Length (In./mm) Width (In./mm) Height (In./mm) g E
E g 2” safety !nstru.ctlon.s, |nst§IIatlon |nstruct|o.ns and operation instructions 471 64A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148 g §
z2 efore using this unit. Basic safety precautions should always be z g
followed to reduce the risk of personal injury and/or property damage. 471 65A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 471 66A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148
@ 1. Read all safety instructions. Failure to do so may cause harm to you AZL67A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148 =
235 and others. @9
E 5 2. Keep children and unauthorized persons away from the device. NOTE: é E
2 Ensure that children are not able to play with the device. i . - 9 =
= 3. Do not overload the device. Do not use the device for burposes for Polycarbonate bowls are not recommended for use in atmospheres containing 50
°2 i : purp hemical h t b bon tetrachloride, ethyl dichlorid =
z which it is not intended. chemicals such as acetone, benzene, carbon tetrachloride, ethylene dichloride, »
4. Always make sure that the air line is in good condition. gasoline and/or air compressor systems using synthetic fire-resistant lubricants.
5. Hose and connection should be inspected to avoid any leakage
" before use. =
9 6. Residual air in the system needs to be released before service or INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS JE>
% 7 ,rzenpsil:é that all connections and supply lines are rated for the required 1. Iﬁjfﬁ;ztig:tallation, check whether the connections used match the maximum pressure of the g
<Zt pressure and air flows. 2. Shut off air pressure from air system. Install the lubricator vertically with the bowl down in the %
= - . L L . . . . m
|A CAUTION Polycarbonate bowls are not recommended for air line. Ensure Fhat the Iuk:.orlcator is |nstalleq with inlet/outlet air rowIm the proper direction of
use in atmospheres containing chemicals such arrow on the unit. The lubricator should be installed downstream of filter(s), regulator(s), and
as acetone, benzene, carbon tetrachloride, gasoline, toluene and/or air cycling valve(s) in the air line, and should be as close as possible to the device being lubricated
compressor systems using synthetic fire-resistant lubricants. (usually not more than 15 feet from the device). It is still essential that the lubricator should be
» installed at the same height or higher than the device being serviced. ﬁ
'E 3. Connect pipes to the inlet and outlet ports using pipe thread sealant tape on male threads only. ;
§ When screwing pipes together, prevent ingress of shavings and sealant to the interior of the Pl
4 unit. Contaminations in the unit may cause it to fail. =
g 2
& 2 3 @



INSTALLATION SAFETY /
SPECIFICATIONS GETTING STARTED

INSTRUCTIONS

OPERATION
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MAINTENANCE

REPAIR PARTS
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4.
5.

6.

Make sure that all connections to the lubricator are tight and secure.

Push bowl, or bowl with guard, into the lubricator body and turn fully clockwise before
pressurizing.

The lubricator must be installed in such a way that no mechanical force or tension occurs.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (See Figure 2)

1.

Ensure that the pressure to the air inlet of the lubricator from air line does not exceed the
maximum pressure specified in the instructions.

. Remove the fill plug, add oil and re-install the fill plug, which can be done without shutting off air

pressure to the lubricator. Use good quality, light, misting type of oil for air-powered tool/motor.

. Fill the oil to the maximum fill line on the transparent bowl, or oil level should always be visible in

the lens on metal bowl. DO NOT OVERFILL.
NOTE: Oil fill plug seals easily. Tighten finger-tight only.

. Turn on the air line system to obtain the required pressure to the lubricator.
. Adjust the lubricator drip rate only when there is a constant rate of air flow through the lubricator.

Monitor drip rate through the sight feed dome.

. Determine the average rate of air flow through the lubricator. Turn the slotted green rotator in

the sight feed dome to obtain one drop per minute for each 10 cfm. For example, if the average
flow is 30 cfm, set the drip rate at 3 drops per minute. Turn the rotator counterclockwise to
increase the drip rate or clockwise to decrease the drip rate.

NOTE: The overall travel of the rotator is 320 degree.

. Monitor the device being lubricated for a few days following the above drip rate adjustment and

see how well the device works, then determine whether the drip rate at the lubricator should be
adjusted for higher or lower level.

. NEVER apply lubricated compressed air to run a spray gun, since paint mixed with oil will spoil

the finish of workpiece being sprayed.

DIAGRAMS

9.13(232)*
5.83(148)

figure 1
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MAINTENANCE

Maintenance Steps

1

Disassembly (See Figure 2)

* Lubricator can be disassembled without removal from air line.

» Shut OFF inlet pressure. Reduce pressure in inlet and outlet lines to zero.
Loosen fill plug.

* Remove bowl. Push into body and turn counterclockwise.

Disassemble in general accordance with the parts illustrated in Figure 2. Do not

remove the drain unless replacement is necessary. Remove and replace only

if drain malfunctions. Do not remove the siphon tube. Remove and replace the

Sensor, Check ball, Plate, Screw (b) only if lubricator malfunctions.

Cleaning(See Figure 2)

» Clean polycarbonate bowl with warm water only. Clean other parts with warm
water and soap.

» Rinse and dry parts. Blow out internal passages in body with clean, dry,
compressed air.

* Inspect parts. Replace those found to be damaged. Replace plastic bowl with a
metal bowl if plastic bowl shows signs of cracking or cloudiness.

Assembly (See Figure 2)

* Lubricate o-rings, the portion of the manual drain body that contacts the bowl,
and the hole in the manual drain body that accommodates the stem of drain
valve with o-ring grease.

» Assemble lubricator as shown on Figure 2.

» Torque items listed in Torque Table.

» Push bowl, or bowl with guard, into body and turn fully clockwise.

rts Ref. No. Inch Pounds (N-m)

Screw (a) 17t022 (1.9t0 2.5)

Screw (b) 6t0 8 (0.7 to 0.9)

Fill plug 9to 11 (1.0t0 1.2)
Dome 20t025(2.3t02.8)
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g REPAIR PARTS ILLUSTRATION FOR 4ZL64A, 4ZL65A, REPAIR PARTS ILLUSTRATION FOR 4ZL64A, 4ZL65A,
z 4ZL66A, 4ZL67A 4ZL66A, 4ZL67A
E
]
(C) Parts Description Part No.
@
l ) 1 Pol bonate bowl bl 1AKG8A 1
Fill plug »@ &_%) <=Green dome oearonate bow assemby
@ — 2 Metal bowl and O-ring 114X36 1
b4
— Q 3 Universal wall bracket 4ZK29A 1
=k ayS
W G @ < Green dome 4 Oil adjust dome assembly 114X40 1
< = &
(2] g @eSeal 5 Oil full plug & O-Ring 114X42 1
(] | 6 Sight glass kit 114X60 1
(?:igtht%nst.lézﬁ) 5 Fill plug 9@ 7 O-ring for polycarbonate bowl 114X64 1
Sensor ——» > 0-ring — & 8 O-ring for metal bowl 114X68 1
= @ Check bal —— > o . Manual drain ki
E o anual drain kit 114X72 1
< = Plate H@
-4 O
- 2
ﬁ 'ﬂ_f Screw (b) —» &
l
2 2 1 [ ]
@ <— Drain body
/.Metal bowl 6 Seal
2
z
o O Seal Clamp
E g ‘ Lenélamp Screw (a)
E
8 " Bowl guard —»
4
g O-ring — Drain valve
; Drain valve »q
w i
2
< figure 2
=
For Repair Parts, call 1-800-323-0620
24 hours a day - 365 days a year
@ Please provide following information:
E -Model number
g -Serial number (if any)
x -Part description and number as shown in parts list
x
A 6 7
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SPEEDAIRE ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

SPEEDAIRE ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARANTY. All Speedaire® product models covered in this manual

are warranted by Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (“Dayton”) to the original user against defects in workmanship

or materials under normal use for one year after date of purchase. If the Speedaire Product is part of a set,
only the portion that is defective is subject to this warranty. Any product or part which is determined to be
defective in material or workmanship and returned to an authorized service location, as Dayton or Dayton’s
designee designates, shipping costs prepaid, will be, as the exclusive remedy, repaired or replaced with a
new or reconditioned product or part of equal utility or a full refund given, at Dayton’s or Dayton’s designee’s
option, at no charge. For limited warranty claim procedures, see “Warranty Service” below. This warranty is
void if there is evidence of misuse, mis-repair, mis-installation, abuse or alteration. This warranty does not
cover normal wear and tear of Speedaire Products or portions of them, or products or portions of them which
are consumable in normal use. This limited warranty gives purchasers specific legal rights, and you may also
have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

WARRANTY DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY RELATING TO ALL CUSTOMERS
FOR ALL PRODUCTS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. TO THE EXTENT ALLOWABLE UNDER APPLICABLE
LAW, DAYTON’S LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL AND INCIDENTAL DAMAGES IS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.
DAYTON’S LIABILITY IN ALL EVENTS IS LIMITED TO AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID.

WARRANTY DISCLAIMER. A DILIGENT EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO PROVIDE PRODUCT INFORMATION
AND ILLUSTRATE THE SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTS IN THIS LITERATURE ACCURATELY; HOWEVER, SUCH
INFORMATION AND ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFICATION, AND DO NOT
EXPRESS OR IMPLY A WARRANTY THAT THE SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTS ARE MERCHANTABLE, OR FIT FOR

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR THAT THE SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTS WILL NECESSARILY CONFORM TO THE
ILLUSTRATIONS OR DESCRIPTIONS. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, NO WARRANTY OR AFFIRMATION OF
FACT, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OTHER THAN AS STATED IN THE “LIMITED WARRANTY” ABOVE IS MADE OR
AUTHORIZED BY DAYTON.

PRODUCT SUITABILITY. MANY JURISDICTIONS HAVE CODES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING SALES,
CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND/OR USE OF PRODUCTS FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES, WHICH MAY

VARY FROM THOSE IN NEIGHBORING AREAS. WHILE ATTEMPTS ARE MADE TO ASSURE THAT SPEEDAIRE
PRODUCTS COMPLY WITH SUCH CODES, DAYTON CANNOT GUARANTEE COMPLIANCE, AND CANNOT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HOW THE PRODUCT IS INSTALLED OR USED. BEFORE PURCHASE AND USE OF A
PRODUCT, REVIEW THE SAFETY/ SPECIFICATIONS, AND ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND
REGULATIONS, AND BE SURE THAT THE SPEEDAIRE PRODUCT, INSTALLATION, AND USE WILL COMPLY WITH
THEM.

CONSUMERS ONLY. CERTAIN ASPECTS OF DISCLAIMERS ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO CONSUMER
PRODUCTS SOLD TO CONSUMERS; (A) SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU; (B) ALSO, SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW A LIMITATION ON HOW LONG AN
IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU; AND (C) BY LAW, DURING
THE PERIOD OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE APPLICABLE TO CONSUMER PRODUCTS PURCHASED BY CONSUMERS, MAY
NOT BE EXCLUDED OR OTHERWISE DISCLAIMED.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ONLY APPLIES TO SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTS PURCHASED BY UNITED STATES
PURCHASERS FOR DELIVERY IN THE UNITED STATES.

WARRANTY SERVICE

To obtain warranty service if you purchased the covered product directly from W.W. Grainger, Inc. (“Grainger”),
(i) write or call or visit the local Grainger branch from which the product was purchased or another Grainger
branch near you (see www.grainger.com for a listing of Grainger branches); or (ii) contact Grainger by going

to www. grainger.com and clicking on the “Contact Us” link at the top of the page, then clicking on the “Email
us” link; or (iii) call Customer Care (toll free) at 1-888-361-8649. To obtain warranty service if you purchased the
covered product from another distributor or retailer, (i) go to www.grainger.com for Warranty Service; (ii) write or
call or visit a Grainger branch near you; or (iii) call Customer Care (toll free) at 1-888-361-8649. In any case, you
will need to provide, to the extent available, the purchase date, the original invoice number, the stock number, a
description of the defect and anything else specified in this Speedaire One-Year Limited Warranty. You may be
required to send the product in for inspection at your cost. You can follow up on the progress of inspections and
corrections in the same ways. Title and risk of loss pass to buyer on delivery to common carrier, so if product was
damaged in transit to you, file claim with carrier, not the retailer, Grainger or Dayton. For warranty information for
purchasers and/or delivery outside the United States, please contact:

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.,
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045 U.S.A.
or call +1-888-361-8649

DM_US 45931887-4.019350.0029
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POR FAVOR LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES. LEA ATENTAMENTE
ANTES DE INTENTAR ARMAR,
INSTALAR, OPERAR O MANTENER EL
PRODUCTO DESCRITO.

PROTEGERSE Y OTROS OBSERVANDO
TODA LA INFORMACION DE
SEGURIDAD. NO CUMPLIR CON LAS
INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE RESULTAR
EN LESIONES PERSONALES Y/ O
DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD! GUARDE
LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURA
REFERENCIA.

CONSULTE EN LA CONTRAPORTADA
LA INFORMACION SOBRE LA
GARANTIA DE DAYTON Y OTRA
INFORMACION IMPORTANTE.

Modelo #:

Serie #:

Fecha de compra:

Impreso en China
NSC100/ Versién 1/ 11/ 15/2015
© 2015 W.W. Grainger, Inc.
Todos los derechos reservados
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./ /7

ANTES DE QUE EMPIECES

Desembalaje

» Después de desempacar la unidad, inspeccione cuidadosamente por cualquier dafio
que pueda haber ocurrido durante el transporte. Compruebe si hay piezas sueltas,
faltantes o dafiados. Reclamacion por dafios de envio debe ser presentada con el

portador.

Contenidos

A

4ZL64A, 4ZL66A

4ZL65A, 4ZL67A

Vea las instrucciones generales de seguridad en la pagina 2.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE

INSTRUCCIONES DE

INSTALACION

OPERACION

MANTENIMIENTO

PIEZAS DE
REPARACION
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INFORMACION GENERAL DE SEGURIDAD

Speedaire lubricadores linea de aire de niebla estan disefiados para
ofrecer una neblina de aceite atomizado al aire comprimido que acciona
una herramienta accionado por aire y / o motor de aire, etc, y lubrica la
parte movil interior (s) de la herramienta y / o el motor, que se extiende
la vida de la herramienta / motor. Estos lubricadores estan equipadas
con una cupula de vista de alimentacion, un ajuste de la tasa de

goteo verde, y un sensor de flujo. La cupula de vista de alimentacion
proporciona una indicacion visual de la velocidad de la gota de aceite.
El ajuste de la tasa de goteo verde regula tasa gota de aceite. El sensor
de flujo compensa los cambios de las demandas de flujo de aire.

El aparato sélo se puede operar en la instalacion permanente en los
sistemas de aire a presion. El uso inapropiado o modificaciones hechas
al dispositivo o el uso de sus componentes que no son probados y
aprobados por el fabricante puede resultar en dafios imprevistos.

Lubricadores de linea de aire se utilizan en una variedad de sistemas
de aire que puede ir con compresor de aire, filtros, reguladores,
mangueras, etc. Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones de seguridad,
instrucciones de instalacion y las instrucciones de uso antes de

utilizar esta unidad. Precauciones basicas de seguridad siempre se
deben seguir para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales y / o dafos
materiales.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

1. Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad. El no hacerlo puede causar
dafio a usted ya los demas.

2. Mantenga a los nifios y personas no autorizadas lejos del dispositivo.
Asegurese de que los nifios no son capaces de jugar con el
dispositivo.

3. No sobrecargue el aparato. No utilice el dispositivo para fines para
los que no esta destinado.

4. Asegurese siempre de que la linea aérea esta en buenas
condiciones.

5. Manguera y conexiones deben ser inspeccionados para evitar
cualquier fuga antes de su uso.

6. aire residual en el sistema necesita para ser lanzado antes del
servicio o reparacion.

7. Asegurese de que todas las conexiones y lineas de suministro estan
clasificados para los flujos de presion y de aire requerido.

| A ATENC'C’)N Tazones de policarbonato no se recomiendan
para uso en atmésferas que contienen productos

quimicos como acetona, benceno, tetracloruro de carbono, la gasolina,

tolueno y / o sistemas de compresores de aire utilizando lubricantes

2 sintéticos resistentes de fuego.

SPEEDAIRE
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ESPECIFICACIONES
Max.
Puertos
Modelo presion Max. flujo Wt. (Ibs)
principales
entrada
471 64A 250 psi 175°F 50 cfm 1/4" Metal 1.10
471 65A 150 psi 125°F 50 cfm 1/4" Policarbonato 1.10
471 66A 250 psi 175°F 50 cfm 3/8" Metal 1.10
4ZL67A 150 psi 125°F 50 cfm 3/8" Policarbonato 1.10

+ El aire suministrado debe estar suficientemente seco para evitar la formacion de hielo por debajo
de +35°F.
* En presion de entrada de 150 psi, sistema de presién de 90 psi, y una caida de presién de 15 psi.

DIMENSIONES (pulgada)

Grainger articulos Longitud (In./mm)

Anchura (In./mm)

Altura (In./mm)

No.
4ZL64A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148
4Z1.65A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148
4ZL66A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148
4ZL67A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148

NOTA:

Tazones de policarbonato no se recomiendan para uso en atmdsferas que contienen
productos quimicos como acetona, benceno, tetracloruro de carbono, cloruro de
etileno, gasolina y / o sistemas de compresores de aire utilizando lubricantes sintéticos
resistentes al fuego.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

1. Antes de la instalacion, compruebe que las conexiones utilizadas se ajustan a la presion
maxima del lubricador.

2. Apague la presion de aire del sistema de aire. Instale el lubricador verticalmente con el cuenco
en la linea de aire. Asegurese de que el lubricador se instala con el flujo de aire de entrada
/ salida en la direccién apropiada de la flecha en la unidad. El lubricador debe ser instalado
aguas abajo del filtro (s), el regulador (s), y la valvula (s) de ciclo en la linea de aire, y debe
estar tan cerca como sea posible del dispositivo que se esta lubricada. Todavia es esencial que
el lubricador debe ser instalado a la misma altura o mas alto que el dispositivo que esta siendo
reparado.

3. Conecte las tuberias a los puertos de entrada y salida utilizando cinta selladora de roscas
de tuberia sélo en las roscas macho. Al atornillar tubos juntos, evitar la entrada de virutas y
sellador en la parte interior de la unidad. Contaminantes de la unidad pueden causar que falle.

4. Asegurese de que todas las conexiones del lubricador son firmes y seguras.

3
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8 SPEEDAIRE SPEEDAIRE 2
ﬁ 5. Empuje el tazén o tazén con guardia, en el cuerpo de lubricacion y gire completamente a la MANTENIMIENTO E
o derecha antes de presurizar. — =
Z 6. El lubricador debe estar instalado de tal manera que no se produce fuerza mecanica o tension. Pasos de mantenimiento 8
. . 1 Desmontaje (Ver figura 2)
INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION (Ver Figura 2) - La lubricacion se puede desmontar sin necesidad de retirar de la linea aérea.
1. Asegurese de que la presion a la entrada de aire del lubricador de la linea de aire no exceda la » Apagar OFF presion de entrada. Reducir la presién en las lineas de entrada y
- 2 presiéon maxima indicada en las instrucciones. salida a cero. Afloje el tapon de llenado. &
2 g 2. Retire el tapon de llenado, afiadir el aceite y volver a instalar el tapon de llenado, que puede « Retirar tazén. Empujar en el cuerpo y girar a la izquierda. ,.",?, r‘{-,’
a g realizarse sin necesidad de apagar la presion del aire en el lubricador. Utilice buena calidad, la + Desmontar en general de acuerdo con las partes ilustradas en la Figura 2. No g 8
IID: = luz, el tipo de nebulizacion de aceite para herramientas / motor accionado por aire. quitar el desagiie a menos que el reemplazo es necesario. Extraer y sustituir o g
—_— . ’ P e . . . ) . A . ) . . >
8 8 3. Llenarel acglte hasta. Ig linea de llenado maxn‘nlolen el recipiente transparente o nivel de aceite solo si el mal funcionamiento de drenaje. Retirar y volver a colocar los articulos 5) ;S
7] % debe estar s!empre visible en la Ignte en un’ rgmplente de'metal. NO LLENE DEMASIADO. Sensor, Bola de retencion, Placa, Tornillo (b) s6lo si el mal funcionamiento del g =
i Nota: El tapén de llenado de aceite sellos facilmente. Apriete apretado con los dedos : m
lubricador.
solamente.
4. Encienda el sistema de linea de aire para obtener la presion requerida para el lubricador.
w 5. Ajuste la velocidad de goteo lubricador s6lo cuando hay una velocidad constante de flujo PR . =
g = de aire a través del lubricador. Controle la frecuencia de goteo a través de la cupula de 2 le.plega (Ver f!gyra 2) : a - A =2
03 alimentacion a Ia vista » Limpie el recipiente de policarbonato con sélo agua tibia. Limpie las otras zZ3
=92 . S -
o (&’ 6. Determine la tasa media de flujo de aire a través del lubricador. Gire el rotor ranurado verde . Féar.tes con agua tlbl? yjab'?tn. Sopl s fii | . ,Jz 8
8 3;' en la cupula de alimentacion de la vista para obtener una gota por minuto por cada 10 pies - nJL!ague Y S gs_pa 55, SIS [FERESS M= En G GlEpD Eem ElE g o
a 0 cubicos por minuto. Por ejemplo, si el caudal medio es 30 cfm, establecer la velocidad de goteo limpio y.seco, comprimido. . ° rzn
5 = en gotas por minuto. Girar el rotor hacia la izquierda para aumentar el ritmo de goteo o en * Inspeccione Ias. partes. Ree,mP'ace las que g2 encuentran [PEVE S f:lanado. z o0
b4 sentido horario para disminuir el ritmo de goteo. Rger_nplace recipiente de plaspco con un recipiente de metal si recipiente de =
Nota: El recorrido total del rotor es de 320 grados plastico muestra signos de agrietamiento o nubosidad.
7. Supervise el dispositivo que esta siendo lubricado por unos dias siguientes al ajuste de la _
",';J tasa de goteo arriba y ver lo bien que funciona, a continuacion, determinar el dispositivo si la . . 5’
oz velocidad de goteo en la lubricacion se debe ajustar para el nivel mas alto o mas bajo. 3 Monta.je (Ver f'Q“'fa 2) ) © =
g 8 8. Nunca aplique aire comprimido lubricado para ejecutar una pistola de pulverizacion, ya que la * Lubricar las o-anillos, la parte del cuerpo de drenaje manual que contacta o g
5 < pintura mezclada con aceite dafie el acabado de la pieza de trabajo se esta pulverizando. con el dep6sito, y el agujero en el cuerpo de drenaje manual que acomoda el § o
o o vastago de valvula de drenaje con grasa de o-anillos. o g
z3 « Ensamble de filtro como se muestra en la Figura 2. Sm
= DIAGRAMAS » Los elementos de torque indicado en la tabla de torque. o
- 1.98(50 ‘ » Empuje el recipiente o tazén con guardia, en cuerpo y gire completamente a la m
- @@ derecha.
o =
= _ Tabla de t e Z
[}
= Piezas Ref. No. E
> =
fu Tornillo (a) 17222 (1.9a2.5) I_En
z
< X P Tornillo (b) 6a8(0.7a0.9) 5
= o~ 00 o
Q ¥ Tapon de llenado 9a11(1.0a1.2)
b e Domo 20a25(2.3a2.8)
o 0
z
z
w S 52
o5 >
o 2 $ 5
E 25
w o m
oow ) z
z 4 e figura 1 5
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N ILUSTRACION DE REPARACION DE PIEZAS PARA 4zZL64A, ILUSTRACION DE REPARACION DE PIEZAS PARA 4ZL64A, N
&  4ZL65A, 4ZL66A, 4ZL67A 4ZL65A, 4ZL66A, 4ZL6TA z
: g
l > Descripcion de piezas
& . ,
Tapon de»@ &?) <—Domo verde 1 Asamblea de tazén de policarbonato 1AKG8A 1
llenado N
I.IZJ 2 Cuenco metdlico y O-anillo 114X36 1 m
= v wn
2 g e 3 Soporte de pared universal 4ZK29A 1 g 8
) o
E § @ ~~Domo verde 4 Accesorio de clpula ajustable de aceite 114X40 1 g ;Cu
S o N—~ iy o
8 8 @4— Sello 5 Enchufe completo de aceite y O-anillo 114X42 1 g :U’
(7% -
© 6 Kit de mirilla 114X60 1 =
Tubo de sifotn ——»
(cortado a 3.94") @ 7 O-anillo para cuenco de policarbonato 114X64 1
IIenadt_)
g Sensor O-anillo —& 8 O-anillo para cuenco metalico 114X68 1 =
0 =2 Bola dg —— >0 - lZ)|
w0 retencion 9 Kit de drenaje manual 114X72 1 Z=
g o Placa —> ; g
= r o
& 2 Tornillo (b)»‘é -3}
z 2 1] 1 o m
n = Cuerpo de —» @ <— Cuerpo de drenaje < 8
=z drenaje o[ m
w Tazén de —> S Tazén metal 6 Sello _
a policarbonato /~\ Lentes s
n ( Sello Abrazadera =
w 5 Lentes o fromi % Pl
g = Ao Abrazadera ¥ Tomnillo (a) i g
o é , P/Tornillo (a) Wy § g
g w Protector —» ~ / ¢ Q g
"4 o de tazon ) o =
= © . ‘ Zw
& < (]
= 0 L) m
R )
_ @’/ O-anillo 9 | Cuerpo de» @
(] O-anillo —» A drenaje &0 =
E ) Valvula de drenaje O-anil S Jz>
] Valvula de *@’ ) -anillo —» © z
s drenaje A Valvula _y | m
= [ de drenaje @, =z
. =
u;’ figura 2 m
4
< - s - 3
= Para reparacion de piezas, llamar al o

1-800-323-0620

24 horas al dia - 365 dias al ano

Por favor proporcionar informacion siguiente:

- Numero de modelo

- Numero de serie (si los hay)

- Descripcién y nimero de pieza como se muestra en la lista de piezas
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SPEEDAIRE GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO

SPEEDAIRE GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO. Todos los modelos de productos Speedaire® cubiertos
en este | estan garantizados por Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. ("Dayton”) para el usuario original contra
defectos de fabricacion o materiales bajo un uso normal durante un afio después de la fecha de compra. Si el
Producto Speedaire es parte de un conjunto, sélo la parte que presente defectos estd sujeto a esta garantia.
Cualquier producto o pieza que se determina que es un defecto de fabrica o mano de obra y regresaron

a un centro de servicio autorizado, como Dayton o de Dayton designado designa, a portes pagados, que
sera, como el remedio exclusivo, reparado o tituido por un producto nuevo o r dil do o parte
de la misma utilidad o un reembolso completo dado, a eleccién del disefador de Dayton o de Dayton, sin
costo alguno. Para los prc limientos de recl. ion de garantia limitada, consulte "Servicio de garantia”
mds abajo. Esta garantia es nula si existe evidencia de mal uso, mala reparacion, errores de instalacién,
abuso o alteracion. Esta garantia no cubre el desgaste normal de los productos Speedaire o partes de

ellos, o productos o partes de ellos que puedan consumirse en uso normal. Esta garantia limitada le otorga
compradores derechos legales especificos, y usted también puede tener otros derechos que varian de una
Jurisdiccion a otra.

EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES DE RESPONSABILIDAD EN RELACION CON TODOS LOS CLIENTES
PARA TODOS LOS PRODUCTOS LIMITACION DE RESPONSABILIDAD. A LA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LA
LEY APLICABLE, LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE DAYTON POR DANOS INDIRECTOS Y EXPRESAMENTE RENUNCIA.
LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE DAYTON EN TODOS LOS EVENTOS SE LIMITA A Y NO SUPERARA EL PRECIO DE
COMPRA.

RENUNCIA DE GARANTIA. UN ESFUERZO DILIGENTE SE HA HECHO EN LA PROVISION DE INFORMACION
DEL PRODUCTO Y ILUSTRAR LOS PRODUCTOS SPEEDAIRE EN ESTA LITERATURA EXACTAMENTE; SIN
EMBARGO, ESTA INFORMACION E ILUSTRACIONES SON PARA EL UNICO PROPOSITO DE IDENTIFICACION,
Y NO EXPRESAN NI IMPLICAN GARANTIA QUE LOS PRODUCTOS SPEEDAIRE SON COMERCIAL, O FIT PARA
UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR, O QUE LOS PRODUCTOS SPEEDAIRE SE AJUSTAN NECESARIAMENTE A LAS
ILUSTRACIONES O DESCRIPCIONES. EXCEPCIONES PREVISTAS A CONTINUACION, NINGUNA GARANTIA

O AFIRMACION DE HECHO, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, QUE NO SEA ESTIPULADA NAS "GARANTIA LIMITADA”
ANTERIOR SE HACE O AUTORIZADA POR DAYTON.

CONVENIENCIA DEL PRODUCTO. MUCHAS JURISDICCIONES TIENEN CODIGOS Y REGLAMENTOS QUE
RIGEN LAS VENTAS, CONSTRUCCION, INSTALACION Y/ O USO DE PRODUCTOS PARA CIERTOS PROPOSITOS,
QUE PUEDEN VARIAR DE AQUELLOS EN LAS ZONAS VECINAS. MIENTRAS SE INTENTA GARANTIZAR

QUE LOS PRODUCTOS SPEEDAIRE CUMPLAN CON DICHOS CODIGOS, DAYTON NO PUEDE GARANTIZAR

EL CUMPLIMIENTO, Y NO PUEDE SER RESPONSABLE DE COMO EL PRODUCTO SE INSTALACION O

DE UTILIZACION. ANTES DE LA COMPRA Y USO DE UN PRODUCTO, COMPRUEBA LA SEGURIDAD /
ESPECIFICACIONES Y TODOS LOS CODIGOS Y REGLAMENTOS APLICABLES NACIONALES Y LOCALES, Y
ESTAR SEGURO QUE EL SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTO, INSTALACION, USO Y CUMPLIREMOS CON ELLOS.

LOS CONSUMIDORES SOLO. CIERTOS ASPECTOS DE RENUNCIAS NO SON APLICABLES A LOS
PRODUCTOS DE CONSUMO VENDIDOS A LOS CONSUMIDORES; (A) ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN
LA EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE DANOS INCIDENTALES O DERIVADOS, POR LO QUE LA EXCLUSION O
LIMITACION ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE EN SU CASO; (B) TAMBIEN, ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN
UNA LIMITACION SOBRE LA DURACION DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, POR LO QUE LA ANTERIOR PODRIA

NO SER APLICABLE AL USUARIO; Y (C) LA LEY, EN EL PERIODO DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA, TODAS

LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR
APLICABLE A LOS PRODUCTOS DE CONSUMO COMPRADOS POR LOS CONSUMIDORES, NO PUEDE SER
EXCLUIDOS O DE OTRA MANERA NO VALIDAS.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SOLO SE REFIERE A: SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTOS COMPRADOS POR LOS
COMPRADORES DE ESTADOS UNIDOS PARA ENTREGA EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS.

SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

Para obtener servicio de garantia en caso de adquirir el producto cubierto directamente de WW Grainger, Inc.
("Grainger"), (i) escribir o llamar o visitar la sucursal de Grainger local desde el que se adquirié el producto o otra
rama Grainger cerca de usted (ver www.grainger.com para obtener una lista de las sucursales Grainger); o (ii) en
contacto Grainger por ir a www. grainger.com y haciendo clic en el enlace "Contdctenos” en la parte superior de
la pagina, a continuacién, hacer clic en el enlace "Envienos un correo electrénico”; o (iii) Atencién de llamadas
al cliente (llamada gratuita) al 1-888-361-8649. Para obtener servicio de garantia en caso de adquirir el producto
cubierto de otro distribuidor o minorista, (i) voy a www.grainger.com al Servicio de Garantia; (ii) escribir o llamar
o visitar una sucursal de Grainger cerca de usted; o (iii) Atencion de Il las al cliente (I da gratuita) al
1-888-361-8649. En cualquier caso, usted tendra que proporcionar, en la medida dlspomble, la fecha de compra, el
namero original de la factura, el nimero de valores, una descripcion del defecto y cualquier otra cosa especifican
en esta Garantia Speedaire limitada de un ano. Es posible que deba enviar el producto para su inspeccién en su
costo. Puede dar seg > alos a de las inspecciones y correcci en las mi: formas. Titulo
y riesgo de pérdida pasan al comprador en el envio a transporte publico, por lo que si el producto se dafia en
transito hacia usted, reclamo a la compania, no el minorista, Grainger o Dayton. Para informacion sobre la
garantia para los compradores y / o la entrega fuera de los Estados Unidos, por favor péngase en contacto con:

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.,
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045 EE.UU.
o llame al +1-888-361-8649

DM_US 45931887-4.019350.0029
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S'IL VOUS PLAIT LISEZET
CONSERVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS.
LISEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT AVANT
D’ESSAYER DE ASSEMBLER,
INSTALERL, OPERER OU ENTRETENIR
CE PRODUIT DECRIT.

PROTEGEZ VOUS-MEME ET LES
AUTRES EN OBSERVANT TOUTES
INFORMATIONS SUR LA SECURITE.
NON-RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS
POURRAIT CAUSER DES BLESSURES
ET/OU DES DOMMAGES! CONSERVER
LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA
REFERENCE FUTURE.

S'IL VOUS PLAIT REFEREZ A LA COU
VERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS
CONCERNANT LA GARANTIE

DE DAYTON ET LES AUTRES
RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS.

Modeéle#:

Sériet#t:

Date de I’achat:

mprimé en Chine
NSC100/ Version 1/ 11/ 15/2015
© 2015 W.W. Grainger, Inc.
Tous les Droits Réservés
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AVANT DE COMMENCER

Déballage

» Apreés le déballage de I'appareil, inspectez soigneusement pour tout le dommage qui
pourrait avoir eu lieu durant le transport. Vérifiez des pieces laches, manquantes ou
endommagées. La réclamation de dommage du transport doit étre déposée avec le
transporteur.

Composants

A

4ZL64A, 4ZL66A 4ZL65A, 4ZL67A

Voir les instructions de sécurité générale a la page 2
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5 SOEEDAIRE , SPEEDAIRE 3
2 CARACTERISTIQUES =
= INFORMATION DE SECURITE GENERALE — m
ression

= . . s . . . Principaux .
8 Les graisseurs de conduite d'air de MIST de Speedaire sont congus Modele d’entrée Temp. max Flux max ports poids (lbs) ﬁ

pour offrir un brouillard d'huile atomisée a I'air comprimé qui entraine max

un Oljltl| a air comprimé et/ ou'mo_teur a air, etc, et lubrifie la partie (s) _ 4ZL64A 250 psi 175°F 50 cfm 14" Métal 110

de déplacement antérieur de I'outil et / ou du moteur, prolongeant la vie

de l'outil / du moteur. Ces graisseurs sont équipées d'un déme de vue 47L65A 150 psi 125°F 50 cfm 1/4" Polycarbonate 1.10

d’alimentation, un ajustement du taux d'égouttement vert, et un capteur

de débit. Le ddme de vue d’alimentation fournit une indication visuelle 4ZL66A 250 psi 175°F 50 cfm 3/8" Meétal 1.10

du taux de la goutte d'huile. L'ajustement vert de taux d'égouttement

4ZL67A 150 psi 125°F 50 cfm 3/8" Polycarbonate 1.10

régule la fréquence de la goutte d'huile. Le capteur de débit compense
les variations de la demande d'écoulement d'air.
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L'alimentation d'air doit étre suffisamment sec pour éviter la formation de glace en
dessous de +35°F.

» A une pression d’entrée de 150 psi, la pression d’installation de 90 psi, et une chute de
pression de 15 psi.

SANDILSIHILIVIVI

Le dispositif peut étre utilisé seulement dans l'installation permanente
dans les systémes d'air comprimé. Une mauvaise utilisation ou des
modifications au dispositif ou I'utilisation de ses composants qui ne
sont pas testés et approuvés par le fabricant peuvent entrainer des

) E dommages imprévus. DIMENSIONS (pouce) = 2
Ik N° de Particle de Longueur Largeur Hauteur S
g ; Les graisseurs de conduite d'air sont utilisés dans une variété de graigner (pouce./mm) (pouce./mm) (pouce /mm) E @
o 5 systémes d'air qui peut aller avec le compresseur d'air, le pistolet a 4ZL64A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148 g B
‘g 4 peinture les graisseurs, les tuyaux, etc. Lisez et comprenez toutes les =zm
instructions de sécurité, les instructions d’installation et les instructions 4Z165A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148
d’opération avant d’utiliser cet appareil. Les précautions de sécurité de
base doivent toujours étre suivies pour réduire le risque de blessures et 4ZL66A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148
zz /'ou de dommages matériels. 4ZL67A 1.98/50 1.91/48 5.83/148 - =
% £ INSTRUCTION DE SECURITE GENERALE NOTE: 23
= E 1. Lisez toutes les instructions de sécurité. L'échec de le faire peut ' ) o g S
gg causer des dommages & vous et aux autres. Les bols en polycarbonate ne sont pas recommandés pour une utilisation dans des =2
2 g 2. Gardez les enfants et les personnes non autorisées loin du dispositif. a’tmosphéres contenant de's produits chimigues tels que I'acé‘tone, le benzeéne, le . g g
Assurez-vous que les enfants ne peuvent pas jouer avec ce te_tr_achlorure de_ c_:arbone, Ie§_sence, [e _toluene et/ ou les systémes de compresseur d'air
dispositif. utilisant les lubrifiants synthétiques résistant au feu.
3. Ne surchargez pas le dispositif. N'utilisez pas le dispositif a des fins
pour |esque||es il ne vise pas. |NSTRUCT|ONS D,INsTALLATION
= 4. Assurez-vous toujours que la conduite d’air est en bon état. 1. Avant d’installer, vérifiez si les connexions utilisées correspondent a la pression maximale du o
E 5. Le tuyau et le raccordement devraient étre inspectés pour éviter toute filtre / du régulateur. =
E:J la fuite avant d'utiliser. 2. Coupez la pression d’air du systéme d'air. Installez I'graisseur verticalement avec le bol dans ﬁ
; 6. L'air résiduel dans le systéme doit étre libéré avant que le service ou la conduite d'air. Assurez-vous que I'graisseur est installé avec le flux d'air d'entrée / de sortie I_:I'_I
i la réparation. dans la bonne direction de la fleche sur I'appareil. Le graisseur doit étre installé en aval du =z
7. Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions et les lignes d'alimentation filtre(s), du régulateur(s) et de la soupape (s) de vélo dans la conduite d'air, et devrait étre
sont congus pour les flux d'air et de pression nécessaire. aussi proche que possible de I'appareil étant lubrifié (habituellement pas plus de 15 pieds de
I'appareil). Il est toujours essentiel que la lubrification doit étre installé a la méme hauteur ou
3 | A ATTENTION | Les bols en polycarbonate ne sont pas supérieure a I'appareil en réparation. E
= recommandés pour une utilisation dans des 3. Raccordez les tuyaux aux ports d'entrée et de sortie utilisant le ruban d 'étanchéité pour le 35
= atmosphéres contenant des produits chimiques tels que I'acétone, le tuyau sur les filets males seulement. Lors du vissage des tuyaux ensemble, empéchez la =
P benzeéne, le tétrachlorure de carbone, I'essence, le toluéne et/ ou les pénétration des copeaux et du produit d'étanchéité a lintérieur de I'appareil. Les contaminations o
E sys.témes de compresseur d'air utilisant les lubrifiants synthétiques dans I'appareil peuvent faire échouer. E‘
W résistant au feu. 4. Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions au filtre / au régulateur sont bien serrées. z
= 2 3 =
14 o
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5. Poussez le bol, ou un bol avec gardien, dans le corps du filtre/ du régulateur et tournez
complétement dans le sens horaire avant de pressuriser.
6. Le graisseur doit étre installé de telle sorte qu'aucune force ou tension mécanique se produit.

INSTRUCTIONS D’OPERATION (Voir la Figure 2)

1. Assurez-vous que la pression a I'entrée d'air du dispositif de lubrification de la conduite d’air ne
dépasse pas la pression maximale spécifiée dans les instructions.

2. Retirez le bouchon de remplissage, ajoutez de I'huile et ré-installez le bouchon de remplissage,
ce qui peut étre fait sans couper la pression d'air a la lubrification. Utilisez de bonne qualité, de la
lumiére, le type d'huile de brumisation pour l'outil / le moteur d'air -alimenté .

3. Remplissez le pétrole a la ligne de remplissage maximum sur le bol transparent, ou le niveau
d'huile doit toujours étre visible dans la lentille sur le bol en métal. NE REMPLISSEZ PAS TROP.
Note: Bouchon de remplissage d'huile scelle facilement. Serrez a la main seulement.

4. Allumez le systéme de conduite d'air pour obtenir la pression nécessaire pour le graisseur.

5. Ajustez le taux d'égouttement de lubrification seulement quand il ya un taux constant de flux d'air a

travers le graisseur. Surveillez le taux d'égouttagea travers le ddme de vue-d’alimentation.

6. Déterminez le taux moyen d'écoulement d'air a travers le graisseur. Tournez le rotor vert fendu
dans le ddme de vue-d’alimentation pour obtenir les gouttes recommandées par minute pour
chaque 10 cfm. Par exemple, si le débit moyen est de 30 cfm, fixez le taux de goutte a 3 gouttes
par minute. Tournez le rotateur dans le sens antihoraire pour augmenter le taux d'égouttage ou
dans le sens horaire pour diminuer le taux d'égouttage.

Note: Le parcours d'ensemble du rotateur est de 320 degrés.

7. Surveillez le dispositif étant lubrifié pendant quelques jours aprés I'ajustement du taux
d'égouttement ci-dessus et voyez comment fonctionne le dispositif, et puis déterminez si le taux
d'égouttage a la lubrification doit étre ajustée pour le niveau supérieur ou inférieur.

8. N’appliquez JAMAIS de I'air comprimé lubrifié pour fonctionner un pistolet, depuis la peinture
mélangée avec de I'huile va gacher la finition de la piéce a peindre.

DIAGRAMMES

9.13(232)*
5.83(148)

4 figure 1
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ENTRETIEN

Etapes d’entretien

1

Démontage (voir la figure 2)

Le graisseur peut étre démonté sans le retrait de la ligne d'air.

Coupez la pression d'entrée. Réduisez la pression dans les lignes d'entrée et
de sortie a zéro. Desserrez le bouchon de remplissage.

Retirez le bol. Poussez dans le corps et tournez dans le sens antihoraire.
Démontez conformément généralement aux piéces illustrées sur la Figure 2.
Ne retirez pas le drain @ moins que leur remplacement soit nécessaire. Retirez
et remplacez seulement s'’il y a des dysfonctionnements de la vidange. Ne
retirez pas le tube de siphon. Retirez et remplacez les articles Capteur, Balle
de vérification, Plaque, Vis (b) seulement si le graisseur mal fonctionne.

Nettoyage ( voir la figure 2)

* Nettoyez le bol en plastique avec de I'eau chaude seulement. Nettoyez les
autres parts avec de I'eau chaude et du savon.

» Rincez et séchez les parts. Soufflez les passages internes dans le corps avec
I'air comprimé propre, sec.

* Inspecter les pieces. Remplacez ceux trouvés a étre endommagé. Remplacez
le bol en plastique avec un bol de métal si les bols en plastique montrent des
signes de fissuration ou de nébulosité.

Assemblage (voir la figure 2)

 Graisser les joints toriques, la portion du corps de vidange manuelle qui
contacte le bol, le trou dans le corps de vidange manuelle qui accueille la tige
de soupape vindage avec la graisse des joints toriques.

» Assemblez comme indiqué sur la Figure 2.

* Les articles de couple énumérés dans le tableau de couple

» Poussez le bol, ou le bol avec le gardien dans le corps et tourner complétement
dans le sens horaire.

Tableau de couple
N ° Réf des parts Pouce livres (N-m)

Vis (a) 17a22(1.9a25)

Vis (b) 6a8(0.7a0.9)
Fiche de remplissage 9a11(1.0a1.2)

Déme 20a25(2.3a28)
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ILLUSTRATION DES PARTS DE REPARATION POUR

4ZL64A, 4ZL65A, 4ZL66A, 4ZL67A

s
)
Bouchon de »@ @ <—Dome vert

remplissage
Joint torige — &> @4— Joint
=
Corps —»

Tube siphonal ——»
(coupera3.94")
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Balle d&¢ —— o
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Pour les Parts de Réparation, téléphonez

au 1-800-323-0620

24 heures un jour - 365 jours une année

Fournissez les informations suivantes,s’il vous plait:
-Numéro du modeéle
-Numeéro de série (s'il y a)

-Description et numéro de la part comme indiqué dans la liste des parts
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ILLUSTRATION DES PARTS DE REPARATION POUR

4ZL64A, 4ZL65A, 4ZL66A, 4ZL67A

Nr;‘f’_e Description des Parts
1 Assemblage du bol de polycarbonate
2 Joint torique et bol en métal
3 Support mural universel
4 Assemblé de dome ajustable d'huile
5 Prise de I'huile complete et joint torique
6 Kit de glasse de vision
7 Joint torique pour bol en Polycarbonate
8 Joint torique pour bol en métal
9 Kit de drainage manuel

La part até
1AKG8A 1
114X36 1
4ZK29A 1
114X40 1
114X42 1
114X60 1
114X64 1
114X68 1
114X72 1
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GARANTIE LIMITEE D’UNE ANNEE DE SPEEDAIRE

GARANTIE LIMITEE D’UNE ANNEE DE SPEEDAIRE. A- tous les modéles de produits de Speedaire
Rcouverts dans ce manuel par cette garantie limitée sont garantis par Dayton Electric Mfg.Co. (“Dayton”)

a l'utilisateur d'origine contre les défauts dans la maitrise ou les matériaux sous les utilisations normales
d'utilisation pour une année aprés la date de I'achat. Si le produit fait partie d'un appareil, seule la partie

qui est défectueux est soumis a cette garantie. Aucun produit ou aucune part qui est déterminée a étre
défectueux dans le matériel ou dans la maitrise et retourné a un centre de service agréé, comme Dayton ou la
personne désignée par Dayton désigne, colits de transport prépayés, sera, comme remedu exclusive, réparé
ou remplacé avec un produit ou partie neuf ou reconditionné de I' utilité égale ou un remboursement complet
donné, au choix de Dayton ou de la personne désignée par Dayton, sans frais. Pour les procédures de
réclamation de garantie limitée, voyez “service de garantie” ci-dessous. Cette garantie est nulle si il y a des
preuves d'une mauvaise utilisation, une mauvaise réparation, mauvaise-installation, un abus ou l'altération.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas I'usure normale des Produits de Speedaire ou des portions de ceux, ou des
produits ou des portions de ceux qui sont consommables en utilisation normale. Cette garantie limitée donne
aux acheteurs des droits légaux spécifiques, et et vous pouvez également avoir d'autres droits qui varient
d’une juridiction a l'autre.

EXCLUSIONS DE GARANTIE ET LIMITATIONS DE RESPONSABILITE RELATIVES A TOUS LES
CLIENTS POUR TOUTE LA LIMITATION DES PRODUITS DE LA RESPONSABILITE. DANS LA MESURE
PERMISE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, LA RESPONSABILITE DE GRAINGER POUR LES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS
ET INCITENDAUX EST EXPRESSEMENT DECLINEE. LA RESPONSABILITE DE GRAINGER A TOUS LES
EVENEMENTS EST LIMITEE ET NE DOIT PAS DEPASSER LE PRIX D’ACHAT PAYE.

EXONERATION DE GARANTIE. UN EFFORT A ETE FAIT PREUVE DE DILIGENCE POUR FOURNIR DES
INFORMATIONS DE PRODUITS ET ILLUSTRER LES PRODUITS DE CETTE LITTERATURE PRECISION;
CEPENDANT, CES INFORMATIONS ET L’ILLUSTRATION SONT DANS LE SEUL BUT D’IDENTIFICATION, ET
N’EXPRIMEZ PAS NI IMPLIQUEZ UNE GARANTIE QUE LES PRODUITS SERONT FORCEMENT CONFORME
AUXILLUSTRATIONS OU A LA DESCRIPTION SAUF COMME PREVU CI-DESSOUS, AUCUNE GARANTIE OU
AFFIRMATION DE FAIT, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, AUTRE QUE COMME INDIQUE DANS LA “GARANTIE LIMITEE”
CI-DESSUS EST FAITE AUTORISE PAR DAYTON.

L’ADEQUATION DU PRODUIT. DE NOMBREUSE JURIDICTIONS ONT DES CODES ET REGLEMENTS
REGISSANT LA VENTE, LA CONSTRUCTION, L’INSTALLATION ET/OU UTILISATION DE PRODUITS POUR
CERTAINS USAGES. QUI PEUT VARIER DE CELLES DES REGIONS VOISINES. BIEN QUE DES TENTATIVES
SOIENT FAITES POUR ASSURER QUE LES PRODUITS SONT CONFORMES A CES CODES. GRAINGER NE PEUT
PAS GARANTIR LA CONFORMITE, ET NE PEUT PAS ETRE RESPONSIBLE DE LA FACON DONT LE PRODUIT
ESTINSTALLE OU UTILISE. AVANT L’ACHAT ET L'UTILISATION D’UN PRODUIT, REVOIR LES SPECIFICATIONS
/SECURITE, ET TOUS LES CODES ET LES REGLEMENTATIONS NATIONALES ET LOCALES EN VIGUEUR, ET
ETRE SUR QUE LE PRODUIT , L'INSTALLATION ET L’UTILISATION SERONT COMFORMES AVEC EUX.

LES CONSOMMATEURS SEULEMENT. CERTAINS ASPECTS DE DESISTEMENT NE SONT PAS APPLICABLES
AUX PRODUITS DE CONSOMMATION VENDUS AUX CONSOMMATEURS: (A) CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS

NE PERMETTENT PAS L’EXCLUTION OU LA LIMITATION DES DEMANDES INCITENDALES OU INDIRECTES.
DONC, LA LIMITATION OU L’EXCLUTION CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER: (B) EGALEMENT,
CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS A UNE LIMITATION DE LA DUREE D’UNE GARANTIE DE
L’IMPLIDE DURE, AINSI LA LIMITATION CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER. ET (C) PAR LA

LOI, PENDANT LA PERIODE DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE, ET LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE OU D’ADEQUATION A UN USAGE DE PARTICULAIRE APPLICABLE AUX PRODUITS DE
CONSOMMATION ACHETES PAR LES CLIENTS, NE PEUT PAS ETRE EXCLUE OU AUTREMENT PAS ACCORDE.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE EST VALABLE SEULEMENT POUR LES PRODUITS DE SPEEDAIRE ACHETES PAR
LES ACHETEURS DES ETATS-UNIS POUR LA LIVRAISON AUX ETATS-UNIS.

SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Pour obtenir le service de garantie si vous avez acheté le produit couvert dir de W.W.Grainger,Inc.
(“Grainger”), (i) écrivez ou téléphonez ou visitez la branche de Grainger locale a partir de laquelle /e produit a

été acheté ou une autre branche Grainger prés de vous ( voir www. Grainger.com pour une liste des branches

de Grainger): ou (ii) contactez Grainger en allant a www. Grainger.com et cliq sur “ avec nous” lien
en haut de la page, et puis cliquant sur “Email nous” lien: ou (iij) téléphonez a la service de client (gratuit) au
7-888-2617-8649. Pour obtenir le service de garantie si vous avez acheté le produit couvert d'un autre distributeur
ou revendeur. (i) allez a www. Grainger.com pour le service de garantie; (ij) écrivez ou téléphonez ou visitez

la branche de Grainger prés de vous; (ifj) téléphonez a la service de client (gratuit) au 1-888-261-8649. Dans

ftous les cas, vous devrez fournir, dans la mesure disponible, /a date d'achat, le numéro de facture originale, le
nombre d'actions, d'une description du défaut et rien d'autre spécifié dans cette Garantie limitée d'une année

de Westward. Vous devez étre amené a envoyer le produit pour inspection a vos frais. Vous pouvez suivre /'état
ade des inspectic et des correcti dans les méi yens. Le titre et le risque de perte passent a
l'acheteur lors de /a livraison au transporteur commun, de sorte que si le produit a été endommagé en transit vers
vous, /a revendication dile avec le transporteur, et non le détaillant ou Grainger ou Dayton. Pour I'information sur
la garantie pour les acheteurs et /ou la livrai: a l'extérieur des Etats-Unis, contactez s’il vous plait:

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.,
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045 LES ETATS-UNIS
Ou téléphonez au +1-888-361-8649

DM_US 45931887-4.019350.0029
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